programmes targeted at increased provision of

antiretroviral therapy to those who are HIV-positive, and

the provision of early childhood development resources

and facilities for low-income South African families.

Because of the integrated nature of IFs, the various

interventions listed in the table above result in secondary

impacts on other sectors of the South African economy

and society, all of which contribute to or detract from

economic growth. Changes in governance and

investment in IFs endogenously affect a number of other

systems, including access to infrastructure, education

outcomes and the general productivity of the economy.

These secondary impacts, in turn, affect other systems in

the model as the scenario unfolds. The interaction of

systems is important in IFs, as this not only helps to

quantify some of the knock-on effects we might expect

from each of the scenarios, but also more realistically

depicts possible futures by modelling a South Africa in

which different sectors of society adapt and respond over

time to changing circumstances.

31JAKKIE CILLIERS • ISS pApER 253 • FEBRUARY 2014

Parameter Explanation
‘Mandela

Magic’
‘Bafana
Bafana’

‘Nation
Divided’

lapoprm Multiplier on labour participation rate 1,1 (+10%) 0,95 (-5%)

invm Multiplier on all investment sectors 1,2 (+20%) 0,9 (interpolated
2014–2019)
(-10%), 0,95
(interpolated
2020–2030)

(-5% by 2030)

gdsm
(infrastructure)

Multiplier on government expenditure on investment 1,1 (+10%) 0,9 (-10%)

gdsm (R&D) Multiplier on government expenditure on R&D 1,2 (20%) 0,3 (-70%)

govregqualm Multiplier on regulatory quality 1,2 (+20%) 0,8 (-20%)

govcorruptm Multiplier on corruption (higher values imply higher
scores on the Transparency Index and therefore lower
incidence of corruption)

1,1 (+10%) 0,8 (-20%)

econfreem Multiplier on economic freedom 1,1
(interpolated
2014–2020)

0,8 (interpolated
2014–2020)

(-20% by 2020)

goveffectm Multiplier on government effectiveness 1,125
(+12,5%)

0,9 (-10%)

democm Multiplier on democracy index score 1,05 (+5%) 0,9 (-10%)

fdistockr Annual growth rate in stocks of FDI 8 (+5
percentage

points)

Interpolated to
-1 (-4%) by 2019,

up to -0,5 by
2030 +0,5%)

sfintlwaradd Additive factor affecting probability of internal conflict in
a country over time

-0,12 (-12%) 0,15 (+15%)

hivtadvr Rate of advance in controlling HIV infection spread -0,75 (+15
percentage

points)

aidsdratem Multiplier on AIDS death rate as a percentage of HIV
infection rate

0,75 (-25%)

malnm Multiplier on prevalence of malnutrition in population 0,8 (-20%)

govhhtrnwelm Multiplier on government to household transfers for
social welfare reasons

1,2 (+20%)

enpm (gas) Multiplier on energy produced from natural gas 3,2
(interpolated
2010–2050)

+2,2
(interpolated
2010–2050)

(+220%)

enpm (other
renewables)

Multiplier on energy produced from other renewable
sources (solar, wind, etc.)

1,8
(interpolated
2014–2050)

+80%)

enprr (gas) Initial condition modifier to growth rate in natural-gas
production, expressed in decimal form

0,1 (+10%) 0,1

resor (gas) Initial condition modifier to amount of ultimate
recoverable natural-gas resources

75 (2010–
2100)

(-22,336)

75
(interpolated
2010–2100)

(-22,336)

SoUth AFRICAn FUtURES 2030: how BAFAnA BAFAnA mAdE mAndELA mAgIC32

NOTES
1 For one of the more recent publications in this regard see

Max du Preez, A Rumour of Spring – South Africa after
20 years of democracy, Cape Town: Zebra Press, 2013.

2 Susan Booysen, Twenty years of South African
democracy – Citizen views of human rights, governance
and the political system, Freedom House, http://www.
freedomhouse.org/report/special-reports/twenty-years-
south-african-democracy (accessed 4 January 2014).

3 At market exchange rates and in 2013 currency (see next
endnote).

4 This paper used version 6.75 of IFs throughout. IFs uses